LA. 14-12/97

15-

This instrument prepared under the direction of: Laurice C. Mayes, Esq. ____ Legal Description prepared by: Pete Diaz P.S.M. (04-21-15) Document Prepared by: Diana Helmer (04-27-15) Department of Transportation Right of Way Production Services 3400 W. Commercial Boulevard Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309

Parcel No. 912.1 Item/Segment No. 4306011 Section: N/A Managing District: 04

RESOLUTION NO. 15-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE. FLORIDA. **AUTHORIZING** EXECUTION OF A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT ("FDOT") GRANTING TO FDOT LICENSE TO OCCUPY AND USE CERTAN LANDS OWNED BY THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR IMPROVING SIDEWALK RAMPS AT INTERSECTIONS TO COMPLY WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, INCLUDING SLOPING, GRADING, TYING IN, HARMONIZING AND RECONNECTING THE RECONFIGURED FEATURES TO THE CITY'S PROPERTY

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation proposes to construct or improve State Road No. A-1-A (Atlantic Boulevard) / Seabreeze Boulevard, Item/Segment No. 4306011, in Broward County, Florida: and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain lands now owned by the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, be used temporarily by the State of Florida for the use and benefit of the State of Florida Department of Transportation: and

WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest of the City: and

CAM 15-0946 Exhibit 4

Page **1** of **2**

RESOLUTION NO. 15- PAGE 2

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Transportation has made application to said City to execute and deliver to the State of Florida Department of Transportation a license agreement or agreements, in favor of the State of Florida, for the purpose of removal of the sidewalk that is beyond the Existing Right of Way line and for sloping, grading, tying in, harmonizing and reconnecting existing features of the licensor's property with the highway improvements which are to be constructed together with incidental purposes related thereto, and said request having been duly considered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commissioner of the <u>City of Fort Lauderdale</u>, Florida, that the application of the State of Florida Department of Transportation for a license agreement or agreements, in favor the State of Florida, in the <u>City of Fort Lauderdale</u>, Florida, should be executed by the property city officials for the City of Fort Lauderdale. Consideration shall be <u>\$1.00</u>.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Department of Transportation at 3400 W. Commercial Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309.

ADOPTED	this the day o	of, 2015.	
ATTEST:		Mayor JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER	
Senior Assistant City (Jeffrey A. Modarell			

L:\COMM 2015\RESOLUTION\AUG 18TH\RBD - FDOT A-1-A.DOC